
 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 

Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 

www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 

 
Council Summons and Agenda  
 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of Ryedale District Council to 
be held in the Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton on Thursday, 15 May 2014 at 
6.30 pm in the evening for the transaction of the following business: 
 
Agenda  

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure   

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

3 Staff Celebration Awards Presentation   
 

4 Public Question Time   
 

5 Minutes of the ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 6 March 2014 (Pages 5 - 
12) 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 
6 March 2014.  
 

6 Urgent Business   

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be dealt 
with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

7 Declarations of Interest   

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

 

  

 
 

Please Contact: Simon Copley 
 
Extension: 277 
 
E-mail: simon.copley@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
Date of Publication: 7 May 2014 

 
 
 

 
 
COUNCIL 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council are 
required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is not 
discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

8 Announcements   

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman and/or the Head of Paid Service. 
 

9 To Receive any Questions submitted by Members Pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 10.2 (Questions on Notice at Full Council)   

 

10 To Receive a Statement from the Leader of the Council and to Receive Questions 
and Give Answers on that Statement   

 

11 To consider for Approval the Recommendations in respect of the following Part 
'B' Committee Items:  (Pages 13 - 212) 

 Planning Committee – 11 February 2014 
 
Minute 150 – Revisions to Helmsley Conservation Area and Article 4 
 
Planning Committee – 7 May 2014 
 
Publication of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) draft charging schedule (minute 
to follow) 

 
Policy and Resources Committee – 3 April 2014 
 
Minute 71 - Policy on Retail Rate Relief for Business Rates 
 
Minute 72 - Ryedale Development Fund – remaining major projects 
 
Minute 73 - Derwent Training Association expansion 
 
Minute 74 - Local Enterprise Partnership funding 
 
Minute 75 - Exempt Information 
 
Minute 76 - Milton Rooms option appraisal 
 
 

Reports of Officers of the Council  
 

12 Sale of Ryedale Indoor Bowls Club  (Pages 213 - 222) 
 

13 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 



 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

�������� 	� 
�����������������	��

�
�

�

��������
�
���������������������
�
�������	
����
���������������������
������������������������������������������
������
�����������������������������
��������
������ �
�
!
������

�
����������� ������

���������
�����������
�������
 ������
��� ����� !�
����"�
�����������
�����
���#���"�$��������%�
#�����
���&������"�
'��"���
'��"�
���'�("�����$)���*��������%�
+,��
���-����
.������
�����
/�(���
/���������
���0��������
���0������
1����������
1��"���
1������
1��������
�

"��#����������

�
����� �������
0�������(����
�������������
�������������
�����.����
�����
���(���
������1�������
��������1����(��
�
�
��������

�

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 5

Page 5



�
�
�

�

�������� �� 
�����������������	��

�
�

	��� #$����������
���������
�
�(������� ���� ������� ����� �����,��� ����� ����������� ��������2� '�(�� ����
1���3�
�

	�4� !������%�������������
�

��������
[...]
��� ���
����������� ����� ���� �������D� ��������� ����������� �� (��������� ��� ����
!���������/�����������������������������������	>3�
�
����������� /�(��� ��,��� ���� ����������� ����� �������� ����
������������������������(���3�
�

�����&���
�

�������������((��,��������������������(�������(���������(����������������
��������������E�	3�

�
		�� ��1�
�����������#
������	�����������+���
���(����3������������!����

*��� 9���:-�
�

���'���� ��� ��������� ����'������ ��������� �� ��(���� $(��,������ ����������%�
������ (�������� ���� ���� ����������� ����� ���� ���� '��������� '���� ����� ���
6����������<������� ������$�6< %�������	�*��	7���������������(����3�
�
����������� /�(��� ��,��� ���� ����������� 1���������� �������� ����
������������������������(���3�
�

�����&���
�


������������ ���(�� ����'���������'�����6< ����������������� $��	�*
��	7%3�

�
		8� /�����7���
$
����!�
���
���$�*��������1-�

�

��� �������� ���������� ����� ���� ������� ���� ������������ �� ��������� ��� ����
.�����D�0��������3�
�

		9� #������
�����������������������
����������������
����)�
�

�������������������������2����������������������9344(�3�
�

Page 12



Council  15 May 2014 

 

 

 
REPORT TO: FULL COUNCIL 
 
DATE: 15 MAY 2014 
 
SUBJECT: PART ‘B’ REFERRALS FROM PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 11 

FEBRUARY 2014 
 

 
159  Revisions to Helmsley Conservation Area and Article 4 
 

Recommendation to the Council 
 
That the following recommendations be approved: 
(i) Note the response to the consultation on proposed amendments to the Conservation Area 
in Helmsley. 
(ii) Approve the revision of the Helmsley Conservation Area in line with the plan contained in 
Annex 2 of the report. 
(iii) Approve the revision to the area covered by the Helmsley Article 4 direction to match the 
revised Helmsley Conservation Area. 
(iv) Approve a 12 month delay in bringing the amended Article 4 direction into effect. 

Agenda Item 11

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE   11 FEBRUARY 2014 
  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    11 FEBRUARY 2014  
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF PLANNING AND HOUSING 
    GARY HOUSDEN 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  REVISIONS TO HELMSLEY CONSERVATION AREA AND 
    ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION AREA 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  HELMSLEY WARD 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek approval for revision of the Helmsley Conservation Area which has arisen as a 

consequence of the preparation of the Helmsley Plan. 
 

1.2 To agree consequential changes to the Article 4 Direction in Helmsley. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members: 

 
(i) Note the response to the consultation on proposed amendments to the 

Conservation Area in Helmsley. 
 
(ii) Approve the revision of the Helmsley Conservation Area in line with the plan 

contained in Annex 1 
 
(iii) Approve the revision to the area covered by the Helmsley Article 4 direction to 

match the revised Helmsley Conservation area.  
 
(iv) Approve a 12 month delay in bringing the amended Article 4 direction into 

effect 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To update and correct minor anomalies within the Ryedale planning jurisdiction of 

Helmsley in conjunction with the revisions that North York Moors National Park are 
also taking forward.  

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 15



PLANNING COMMITTEE   11 FEBRUARY 2014 
  
 

 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks associated with this report. However there is a potential 

risk of compensation with the revision of the Article 4 boundary, as it restricts the 
normal rights of people to make changes to their property without needing planning 
permission. However it is considered that the area of change is small and that the 
risk can be adequately mitigated by a 12 month delay in bringing the revised Article 4 
Direction into effect. 

 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The original designation
[...]
23 List 

 

Page 62



Council  15 May 2014 

 

 

 
REPORT TO: FULL COUNCIL 
 
DATE: 15 MAY 2014 
 
SUBJECT: PART ‘B’ REFERRALS FROM POLICY AND RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE ON 3 APRIL 2014 
 

 

71  Policy on Retail Relief for Business Rates 
 
Considered the report of the Corporate Director (s151). 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
That Council is recommended to approve: 
 
(I)  A Discretionary Business Rates Policy to award retail relief in accordance with 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) guidelines with the following 
additional provisions: 
(a) All ratepayers in England & Wales will be eligible for the reoccupation relief.  However, 
any ratepayer that occupies 50 or more premises will not be eligible to receive the £1,000 
retail relief; 
(b) Charity shops in receipt of 80% Mandatory Business Rates Relief shall not be granted 
discretionary relief. 
 
(II) That Discretionary Retail Relief be awarded as follows: 
(a) Via delegated authority to Council Officers for 2014/15 and 2015/16 only; 
(b)That an application process is not a mandatory requirement, but that Officers reserve the 
right to request information in order to apply any award of relief. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  3 APRIL 2014 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B: RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
REPORT TO: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: 3 APRIL 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE: CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
 PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: POLICY ON RETAIL RELIEF FOR BUSINESS RATES 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To submit for members’ consideration a policy for the determination of the allocation 

of Discretionary Business Rate Relief to retail business premises. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve: 
  

(i) a Discretionary Business Rates Policy to award retail relief in accordance with 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) guidelines with 
the following additional provisions: 
(a) Any ratepayer that occupies 50 or more premises in England & Wales 

will not be eligible to receive the relief; 
(b) Charity shops in receipt of 80% Mandatory Business Rates Relief shall 

not be granted discretionary retail relief. 
 
(ii) That Discretionary Retail Relief be awarded as follows: 

(a) Via delegated authority to Council officers for 2014/15 and 2015/16 
only; 

(b) That an application process is not a mandatory requirement, but that 
officers reserve the right to request information in order to apply any 
award of relief. 

  
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chancellors’ 2013 autumn statement announced that retail premises with 

rateable values of less than £50,000 would be eligible for a reduction of £1,000 on 
their business rates bill from 1 April 2014. DCLG announced that the award of this 
reduction is to be on a discretionary basis by the billing authority. It is therefore 
prudent for the Council to have a policy for the award of this reduction that ensures 

Agenda Item 11

Page 65



POLICY AND RESOURCES  3 APRIL 2014 
 

business growth and sustainability of local businesses. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 Without formulating a policy, there is the risk that application of the reduction to any 

business could breach state aid limitations.  
 
4.2 If a policy is not formulated, relief can be applied to businesses that do not 

necessarily boost the local economy. 
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The provision of relief is mandated through legislation. 
 
5.2 The announcements made and late provision of guidance have meant that 

consultation has not been possible on these proposals. 
 
REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 As this is a measure for 2014-15 and 2015-16 only, the Government is not changing 

the legislation around the reliefs available to properties. Instead the Government will, 
in line with the eligibility criteria set out in th
[...]
ils, NYCC, 
private sector  and the LEP. The 
feasibility study will identify 
potential funders and likelihood of 
attracting LEP investment. 

 

• Ongoing adoption and 
maintenance of the cycle 
route, once delivered. 
Involvement of NYCC 
Highways at early stage 
and private sector will 
indicate willingness to 
support ongoing 
maintenance of the route. 

• Lack of direct outputs may 
reduce access to LEP 
funding. Outputs based on 
other cycle bids (such as 
NYMNPA) will be used, 
giving proxy information. 
Sustainable transport 
specific funding will be 
targeted. (Outputs tend to 
be towards non economic 
outputs (eg jobs) rather 
than conversion from car 
transport. 

• Lack of investment by 
private sector. Private 
sector will be engaged 
from beginning. However, 
it is likely that this will be 
viewed as a public sector 
project. 

 

 

Recommendation: 

• Investment of £3,000  from the Ryedale Development Fund (e.g. to progress feasibility study and outline design work / costings) . Officer time to develop this project with partners. 

 
NB All Potential Timescales and Cost Estimates are initial assessments only at this stage as the scope and scale of proposed projects is not yet known. 
 
 

P
age 78



 

Council  15 May 2014 

 

 

 
REPORT TO: FULL COUNCIL 
 
DATE: 15 MAY 2014 
 
SUBJECT: PART ‘B’ REFERRALS FROM POLICY AND RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE ON 3 APRIL 2014 
 

 
73  Derwent Training Association Expansion 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Economy and Infrastructure 
 

Recommendations to Council 
 

As follows: 
a. That Council is recommended to approve £30,000 investment in the DTA expansion 
project utilising funding from the New Homes Bonus Reserve. 
b. The Head of Paid Service is directed to work with local schools and businesses to raise 
awareness of apprenticeship opportunities available within Ryedale. This is then to be 
reported in the annual report to Council. 

Agenda Item 11

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left 
[...]
ain any of the funding for the new posts required. This is about  

1. Better utilisation of expertise within Local Authorities; and  

2. Ensuring those Local Authorities whose employees take a regional role are 

compensated; and 

3. Developing a future pipeline of good quality investments and ensuring successful 

delivery of existing approvals.  

• The aim is to utilise our best talent on a regional basis, allowing all Local Authorities 

to benefit from the expertise and creating better quality investment project moving 

forward. 

• It assumes government will continue with their existing strategy of backing projects 

which are ‘Shovel Ready’ and high quality.  

• Project development is therefore done at risk and we need to maximise the quality 

of proposals and the potential for investment. 

• The LEP Governance proposes to utilise the existing governance structures to 

manage delivery (Housing Board, Devolved Local Transport Body etc), this provides 

support to those structures to ensure they have the capacity to deliver the 

investments.  

Page 102



 

Council  15 May 2014 

 

 

 
REPORT TO: FULL COUNCIL 
 
DATE: 15 MAY 2014 
 
SUBJECT: PART ‘B’ REFERRALS FROM POLICY AND RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE ON 3 APRIL 2014 
 

 
75  Exempt Information 
 
Resolved 
 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items as there will be a likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as the information 
provided relates to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

Agenda Item 11

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Council  15 May 2014 

 

 

 
REPORT TO: FULL COUNCIL 
 
DATE: 15 MAY 2014 
 
SUBJECT: PART ‘B’ REFERRALS FROM POLICY AND RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE ON 3 APRIL 2014 
 

 
76  Milton Rooms Options Appraisal 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Economy and Infrastructure 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
(i) Council is recommended to support in principal the development of the Milton Rooms, 
accepting that the Council is almost certain to have to make a capital financial contribution 
and annual revenue contribution in the future. 

Agenda Item 11

Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 107

Document is Restricted



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



A
genda Item

 11

P
age 117

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 120

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 121

Document is Restricted



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 125

Document is Restricted



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 141

Document is Restricted



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



A
genda Item

 11

P
age 143

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 202

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 203

Document is Restricted



Page 212

This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL  15 MAY 2014 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   COUNCIL 
 
DATE:    15 MAY 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
    JANET WAGGOTT 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  SALE OF RYEDALE BOWLS CLUB 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report considers the offers received for the sale of the council asset known as 

Ryedale Bowls Club. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve the sale of the Ryedale Bowls Club to the 

Ryedale Community and Leisure Club with the following financial implications: 
(i) an immediate capital receipt of £230k; 

  
(ii) £10k per year for 12 years with interest (this receipt to be subject to a second 

legal charge on the building in the Council’s name); and  
 
(iii) that the £50k shortfall on the overall receipt currently assumed at £400k 

included with
[...]
EI parts A and B Milton Rooms Annex F EXEMPT - OA Supplementary

	12 Sale of Ryedale Indoor Bowls Club
	Sale of Ryedale indoor bowls club Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


 

Council 1 Thursday 15 May 2014 

 
 

 
Council 

 
Minutes of Proceedings 
 
At the Ordinary  Meeting of the District Council of Ryedale held in the Council Chamber, 
Ryedale House, Malton on Thursday 15 May 2014 
 
Present 

 
Councillors J Andrews 

P J Andrews 
Arnold 
Bailey 
Mrs Burr MBE 
Clark 
Collinson 
Mrs Cowling 
Cussons 
Mrs Frank 
Fraser 
Mrs Goodrick 
Hawkins 
Hicks 
Hope 
Mrs Hopkinson 
Ives (Chairman) 
Mrs Keal 
Legard 
Raper 
Richardson 
Mrs Sanderson 
Mrs Shields 
Wainwright 
Walker 
Ward 
Windress 
Woodward 
 

In Attendance 

 
Jill Baldwin 
Jos Holmes 
Gary Housden 
Nicki Lishman 
Janet Waggott 
Howard Wallis 
Anthony Winship 
Matt Whiteley – Peter Brett Associates  
 
 
Minutes 

 

15 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Acomb and Maud. 



 
 
 

 

Council 2 Thursday 15 May 2014 

 
 

 

16 Staff Celebration Awards Presentation 
 
Councillor Walker, the Member Champion for staff issues, presented the following staff 
celebration awards. 
 

• Outstanding achievement by a team:  Garden Waste Team  
Beckie Bennett, Suzanne Dewsnap, John Brown, Joseph McGill, Tim Sedman, 
Angela Jones, Peter Johnson, Jill Baldwin 

 

• Community focus: Derwent Lodge Team  
Zoe Hill, Sarah Whalley, Helen Burrows, Rachel Houghton, Susan Kelly, Jade 
Carlisle, Megan Burrows, Justine Coates, Elle Wilmore 

 

• Customer service: Streetscene Operations Team 
Keith Biggins, Joe Kent, Mark Stockill 

 

• Innovation & Improvement:  
Roger Barnsley 

 

• Service Transformation:  Canvass Team 
Jo Dodgson, Paul Howarth, Lynne Bayes 

 

17 Public Question Time 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

18 Minutes of the ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 6 March 2014 
 
The minutes of the Ordinary meeting of the Council held on 6 March 2014 were 
presented. 
 

Resolved 
That the minutes of the Ordinary meeting of the Council held on 6 March 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 

19 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business which the Chairman considered should be 
dealt with as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

20 Declarations of Interest 
 
The following interests were declared: 
 
Councillor P Andrews declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in 
Item 11 Minute 76 as a member of the Milton Rooms Management Committee. 
Councillor Andrews advised that he had been granted a dispensation by the Monitoring 
Officer to speak and vote at the meeting. 
 



 
 
 

 

Council 3 Thursday 15 May 2014 

 
 

Councillor Mrs Keal declared a personal pecuniary and prejudicial interest in Item 11 
Minute 76 as a member of the Milton Rooms Management Committee. Councillor Mrs 
Keal advised that she had been granted a dispensation by the Monitoring Officer to 
speak and vote at the meeting on this agenda item. Councillor Mrs Keal also declared 
a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in Item 11 Minute 76 as a 
committee member of the Woodhams Stone Collection. Councillor Mrs Keal also 
declared a personal and prejudicial interest in relation to the sale of Ryedale Indoor 
Bowls Club as a trustee and member of the management team of Ryedale Community 
and Leisure Club but reserved a right to speak with the leave of the Chairman. 
 
Councillor Mrs Burr declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in 
Item 11 Minute 73 as an associate of Derwent Training Association. 
 
Councillor Bailey declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in Item 
11 Minute 150 as a member of the National Park Authority. 
 
Councillor Mrs Frank declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in 
Item 11 Minute 150 as a member of the National Park Authority. 
 
Councillor Hawkins declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in 
Item 11 Minute 150 as a member of the Helmsley Planning Members Working Group. 
 
Councillor Arnold declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in Item 
11 Minute 150 as a member of the Helmsley Planning Members Working Group. 
 
 

21 Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

22 To Receive any Questions submitted by Members Pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 10.2 (Questions on Notice at Full Council) 
 
There were no questions on notice. 
 

23 To Receive a Statement from the Leader of the Council and to Receive Questions 
and Give Answers on that Statement 
 
The Leader did not make a statement but expressed her congratulations and thanks to 
the winners of the Staff Celebration Awards and to the staff of Ryedale District Council 
in general. 
 

24 To consider for Approval the Recommendations in respect of the following Part 
'B' Committee Items: 
 
Planning Committee – 11 February 2014 
 
Minute 150 – Revisions to Helmsley Conservation Area and Article 4 
 
It was moved by Councillor Windress and seconded by Councillor Mrs Frank that the 
following recommendations of the Planning Committee be approved and adopted: 
 
That Council be recommended to approve: 



 
 
 

 

Council 4 Thursday 15 May 2014 

 
 

 
i. Note the response to the consultation on proposed amendments to the 

Conservation Area in Helmsley. 
ii. Approve the revision of the Helmsley Conservation Area in line with the plan 

contained in Annex 2 of the report. 
iii. Approve the revision to the area covered by the Helmsley Article 4 direction to 

match the revised Helmsley Conservation Area. 
iv. Approve a 12 month delay in bringing the amended Article 4 direction into 

effect. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried unanimously. 
 

Resolved 
 
That Council: 

 
i. Noted the response to the consultation on proposed amendments to the 

Conservation Area in Helmsley. 
ii. Approved the revision of the Helmsley Conservation Area in line with the 

plan contained in Annex 2 of the report. 
iii. Approved the revision to the area covered by the Helmsley Article 4 

direction to match the revised Helmsley Conservation Area. 
iv. Approved a 12 month delay in bringing the amended Article 4 direction into 

effect. 
 
Planning Committee – 7 May 2014 
 
Minute 224 - Publication of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) draft 
charging schedule 
 
It was moved by Councillor Windress and seconded by Councillor Mrs Frank that the 
following recommendations of the Planning Committee be approved and adopted. 
 
That  Council: 
 

i. Note the comments received on the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule and to 
agree the responses to them as outlined in Appendix 1 to the report to the 
Planning Committee meeting on 7 May 2014; 

ii. Approve the Draft Charging Schedule at Appendix 2 to the report to the 
Planning Committee on 7 May 2014 for formal consultation and subsequent 
submission to the Secretary of State for Examination; 

iii. Agree in principle the Draft Regulation 123 list circulated to the Planning 
Committee meeting on 7 May 2014 as Appendix 3. 

 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried unanimously. 
 

Resolved 
 
That Council: 

 
i. Noted the comments received on the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule and 

to agree the responses to them as outlined in Appendix 1 to the report to the 
Planning Committee meeting on 7 May 2014; 



 
 
 

 

Council 5 Thursday 15 May 2014 

 
 

ii. Approved the Draft Charging Schedule at Appendix 2 to the report to the 
Planning Committee on 7 May 2014 for formal consultation and subsequent 
submission to the Secretary of State for Examination; 

iii. Agreed in principle the Draft Regulation 123 list circulated to the Planning 
Committee meeting on 7 May 2014 as Appendix 3. 

 
Policy and Resources Committee – 3 April 2014 
 
Minute 71 - Policy on Retail Rate Relief for Business Rates 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mrs Cowling and seconded by Councillor Arnold that the 
following recommendations of the Policy and Resources Committee be approved and 
adopted: 
 
That Council be recommended to approve: 
 

(I) A Discretionary Business Rates Policy to award retail relief in accordance 
with Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
guidelines with the following additional provisions: 
 

(a)  All ratepayers in England & Wales will be eligible for the reoccupation 
relief. However, any ratepayer that occupies 50 or more premises will 
not be eligible to receive the £1,000 retail relief; 

(b)  Charity shops in receipt of 80% Mandatory Business Rates Relief shall 
not be granted discretionary relief. 

 
(II) That Discretionary Retail Relief be awarded as follows: 

 
(a)  Via delegated authority to Council Officers for 2014/15 and 2015/16 

only; 
(b) That an application process is not a mandatory requirement, but that 

Officers reserve the right to request information in order to apply any 
award of relief. 

 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried unanimously. 
 

Resolved 
 
That Council approve 

 
(I) A Discretionary Business Rates Policy to award retail relief in accordance 

with Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
guidelines with the following additional provisions: 
 

(a)  All ratepayers in England and Wales will be eligible for the reoccupation 
relief. However, any ratepayer that occupies 50 or more premises will 
not be eligible to receive the £1,000 retail relief; 

(b)  Charity shops in receipt of 80% Mandatory Business Rates Relief shall 
not be granted discretionary relief. 

 
(II) That Discretionary Retail Relief be awarded as follows: 

 



 
 
 

 

Council 6 Thursday 15 May 2014 

 
 

(a)  Via delegated authority to Council Officers for 2014/15 and 2015/16 
only; 

(b) That an application process is not a mandatory requirement, but that 
Officers reserve the right to request information in order to apply any 
award of relief. 

 
Minute 72 - Ryedale Development Fund – remaining major projects 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mrs Cowling and seconded by Councillor Arnold that the 
following recommendations of the Policy and Resources Committee be approved and 
adopted: 
 

That Council be recommended to approve: 
 
Funding from the RDF budget to each of the following initiatives: 
 
i. £20,000 towards the progression of targeted A64 Improvements: and 
ii. £3,000 towards the progression of the Malton to Pickering Cycle Route. 

 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried unanimously. 
 

Resolved 
 

That Council approve funding from the RDF budget to each of the following 
initiatives: 
 

i. £20,000 towards the progression of targeted A64 Improvements: and 
ii. £3,000 towards the progression of the Malton to Pickering Cycle Route. 

 
Minute 73 - Derwent Training Association expansion 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mrs Cowling and seconded by Councillor Arnold that the 
following recommendations of the Policy and Resources Committee be approved and 
adopted: 
 

That Council be recommended to approve: 
 

a) A £30,000 investment in the DTA expansion project utilising funding from the 
New Homes Bonus Reserve. 

b) The Head of Paid Service is directed to work with local schools and 
businesses to raise awareness of apprenticeship opportunities available 
within Ryedale. This is then to be reported in the annual report to Council. 

 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried unanimously. 
 

Resolved 
 
That Council approve:  

 
a) A £30,000 investment in the DTA expansion project utilising funding from the 

New Homes Bonus Reserve. 



 
 
 

 

Council 7 Thursday 15 May 2014 

 
 

b) The Head of Paid Service is directed to work with local schools and 
businesses to raise awareness of apprenticeship opportunities available 
within Ryedale. This is then to be reported in the annual report to Council. 

 
Minute 74 - Local Enterprise Partnership funding 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mrs Cowling and seconded by Councillor Arnold that the 
following recommendations of the Policy and Resources Committee be approved and 
adopted: 
 

That Council be recommended to approve: 
 

A £20,250 contribution to the LEP towards the development of the Local Growth 
Team financed from the NHB Reserve. 

 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried unanimously. 
 

Resolved 
 
That Council approve: 
 
A £20,250 contribution to the LEP towards the development of the Local Growth 
Team financed from the NHB Reserve. 
 

Minute 75 - Exempt Information 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mrs Cowling and seconded by Councillor Arnold that the 
meeting move into exempt session. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 

Resolved 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items as there will be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act as the information provided relates to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 
Minute 76 - Milton Rooms option appraisal 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mrs Cowling and seconded by Councillor Arnold that the 
following recommendations of the Policy and Resources Committee be approved and 
adopted: 
 

That Council be recommended to: 
 
Support in principle the development of the Milton Rooms, accepting that the 
Council is almost certain to have to make a capital financial contribution and 
annual revenue contribution in the future. 
 

Councillor Ward moved and Councillor Clark seconded the following amendment. 
 

To add to the recommendation; 



 
 
 

 

Council 8 Thursday 15 May 2014 

 
 

 “The Council will receive reports detailing any future proposals for capital or 
revenue support for consideration and appraisal”, should the Council choose to 
do this.  

 
Upon being put to the vote the amendment was carried (23 votes for, 0 votes against, 0 
abstentions). 
 
Councillor Mrs Goodrick moved and Councillor Mrs Sanderson seconded the following 
amendment. 
 

Council support work to identify options for the development of the Milton Rooms 
and commits to consider future requests for capital and revenue funding as a 
result of this work. This consideration will look at the overall financial position of 
the Council, an assessment of its priorities and its available resources at that 
time.  
 

Upon being out to the vote the amendment was lost (8 votes for, 11 votes against, 2 
abstentions). 
 
Councillor Clark moved and Councillor Woodward seconded the following amendment. 
 

To add to the recommendation; 
 
(ii) This Council requests that the Policy and Resources Committee creates a 
time limited working party and that this tries to achieve more accurate figures 
than ‘How long is a piece of string’ 
 
(iii) The above working party to look at all options for the Milton Rooms 
 

Upon being put to the vote the amendment was lost (7 votes for, 12 against, 1 
abstention).. 

 
Upon being put to the vote the substantive motion as amended was carried (12 votes 
for, 5 votes against, 2 abstentions).. 
 

Resolved 
 

That Council supports in principle the development of the Milton Rooms, 
accepting that the Council is almost certain to have to make a capital financial 
contribution and annual revenue contribution in the future. The Council will 
receive reports detailing any future proposals for capital or revenue support for 
consideration and appraisal. 

 

25 Sale of Ryedale Indoor Bowls Club 
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) which considered the 
offers received for the sale of the council asset known as Ryedale Bowls Club. 

 
Councillor Mrs Cowling moved and Councillor Mrs Shields seconded the 
recommendation in the report. 
 
Councillor Mrs Cowling drew members attention to a typographical error in the report at 
recommendation (ii) that should read £12k for 10 years. 



 
 
 

 

Council 9 Thursday 15 May 2014 

 
 

 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried unanimously. 
 

Resolved 
 
That Council approved the sale of the Ryedale Bowls Club to the Ryedale 
Community and Leisure Club with the following financial implications: 

 
i. an immediate capital receipt of £230k; 
ii. £12k per year for 10 years with interest (this receipt to be subject to a 

second legal charge on the building in the Council’s name); and 
iii. that the £50k shortfall on the overall receipt currently assumed at £400k 

included within the capital programme is taken from unallocated capital 
resources and the delayed capital receipt in (ii) above is managed through 
Council reserves. 

 
Councillor Mrs Keal also declared a personal and prejudicial interest in relation to the 
sale of Ryedale Indoor Bowls Club as a trustee and member of the management team 
of Ryedale Community and Leisure Club. After making a speech with the the leave of 
the Chairman, Councillor Mrs Keal left the Council Chamber during consideration of 
this item. 
 

26 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no other business, the meeting closed at 10.10 pm. 
 
The following items were deferred to the next meeting of Council: 
 

(i) Appointment of Members to Outside Bodies  
(ii) Appointment of Member Champions 
(iii) Report relating to Members Allowances 

 
 


